WARREN
CURRIER &
BUCHANAN

Limited Liability Company, PA.

Carol Godfrey Warren
David E. Currier
Brenda M. Buchanan

February 18, 2016

- Christina Stacey, Zoning Specialist
City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

RE:  Variance Application of Sandra K. Radis
Property at 328 Island Avenue, Peaks Island
Tax Map 87, Block R, Lot 2

Dear Christina:

Please find enclosed eleven (11) copies of an application I am filing on behalf of my
client Sandra K. Radis for a variance regarding a sideline setback at her property at 328
Island Avenue, Peaks Island. As is mote fully outlined in the support materials, this
appeal application was prompted by the recent discovery by my client of an error in a
boundary survey done in 2005 prior to construction of the structure on her property,

which survey was relied upon by my client and the City in the permitting of that
construction.

You will find enclosed with this letter:

L. A copy of the appeal application, with narrative responses to the hardship
criteria and Exhibits A through E.

2. A full-size standard boundary survey of the applicant’s property done in
2015, showing the correct southetly line along with the location of structures in relation
to the lot lines, lot size and setback dimensions. Highlighted in yellow on this survey is

the erroneous southerly line that was shown on the 2005 survey and relied upon by both
the applicant and the City at that time;

3. An affidavit by the surveyor, with Exhibits 1 — 6

.
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4, A copy of the tax map showing the property, which is 87-R-2;
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5. Two photographs showing the Radis home in relation to the former CMP

power station, which abuts to the south, one taken from Island Avenue and the other from
the shore;

6. A copy of the current deed, showing Sandra K. Radis as owner of the
property, and

7. A copy of a letter from Sandra K. Radis dated September 15, 2015
authorizing me to act for her in regard to this appeal.

I already have delivered to you a check in the amount of $150 for the filing and
processing fees.

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to call.

Best regards,

S4B

Brenda M. Buchanan

Ce: Sandra K. Radis
Ann Machado



, Maine

_ves. Lifes

Jeff Levine, AICP, Director

Ann Machado
Planning & Urban Development Department Zoning Administrator
CITY OF PORTLAND
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Variance Appeal Application

Applicant Information: Subject Property Information

Sandra K. Radis

328 Island Ave, Peaks Island
NAME

PROPERTY ADDRESS
c¢/o Warren, Currier & Buchanan 87-R_?
BUSINESS NAME CHART/BLOCK/LOT {CBL)
57 Exchange Street
ADDRESS PROPERTY OWNER (if different)
Portland, ME_ 04101 Same
(207) 772-1262 brenda@wacubu.con NAME
TELEPHONE # ADDRESS
Owner
APPLICANT’S RIGHT, TITLE OR INTEREST
{eg; owner, purchaser, ctc)
IR-2 VARIANCE FROM
CURRENT ZONING DESIGNATION

SECTION 14- _ 145-11(c)(3)

EXISTING USE OF PROPERTY:

Boathouse on ground floor, single family residence on first floor

NOTE: If site plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan.

The undersigned hereby makes application for a conditional use permit as described above, and certifies that the information
herein is true and correct to the best of his OR her knowledge and belief.
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Christina Stacey - RE: Sandra K. Radis Variance application - 87-R-2

From: Brenda Buchanan <Brenda@wacubu.com>

To: Christina Stacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 2/19/2016 11:43 AM

Subject: RE: Sandra K. Radis Variance application - 87-R-2
CC: "sradis@maine.rr.com" <sradis@maine.rr.com>

Hi Chris,

Thank you for this clarification. I was conceptualizing this as two variances, but as you consider the
ramp/boardwalk to be the point from which measurement should be taken, only one variance is needed.

I therefore wish to correct two statements found in the narrative portion of the variance application I
delivered to you yesterday.

In the summary, I said: “The requested variance is from the 20-foot side setback requirement
applicable in the IR-2 zone. The existing distance from the southerly line to the building (measured
from the corner boards) is 12.05 feet, necessitating a variance of 7.95 feet. The existing distance from
the southerly line to the most southerly point of the ramp, which provides access to and from the upper
(residential) floor of the building, is 6.5 feet, necessitating a variance of 13.5 feet.”

This should be amended to say: “The requested variance is from the 20-foot side setback requirement
applicable in the IR-2 zone. The existing distance from the southerly line to the building (measured
from the corner boards) is 12.05 feet, and the existing distance from the southerly line to the most
southerly point of the ramp/boardwalk, which provides access to and from the upper (residential) floor
of the building, is 6.5 feet. Because the ramp/boardwalk is the closest point of the building to the line,
the needed variance is 13.5 feet.”

Similarly, the final two paragraphs of item (c) under the variance criteria should be amended into one
paragraph, which says:

“The applicant’s boathouse/residence now has existed for a decade. At 18,643 sf, the parcel is larger
than many of the surrounding parcels. (See tax map in packet for comparison.) The grant of a variance
to allow the building and its ramp/boardwalk to remain in its current location 6.5’ from the sideline
setback will not alter the essential character of the locality in any way.”

Thank you again for your help with this matter.
Best,

Brenda

Brenda M. Buchanan, Esq.

Warren, Currier & Buchanan, LLC

57 Exchange Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Tel. 207-772-1262
Fax 207-772-1279

file:///C:/Users/cstacey/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/56 COFFEQPortlandCityHall1001... 2/19/2016



Narrative response to criteria for variance request by Sandra K. Radis

Summary: The requested variance is from the 20-foot side setback requirement applicable in the
IR-2 zone. The existing distance from the southerly line to the building (measured from the
corner boards) is 12.05 feet, necessitating a variance of 7.95 feet. The existing distance from the
southerly line to the most southerly point of the ramp, which provides access to and from the
upper (residential) floor of the building, is 6.5 feet, necessitating a variance of 13.5 feet.

The boathouse/residence on the parcel was built in 2005 pursuant to a validly-obtained building
permit that—the applicant only recently discovered—was based on an erroneous survey (the
“Back Bay Boundary Plan”). The Back Bay Boundary Plan places the property line in a location
that is too far south (the “Erroneous Line,” which is shown highlighted in yellow on the full-size
plan that is part of this application packet). Because the surveyor in 2005 was measuring to the
Erroneous Line, the Back Bay Boundary Plan showed the structure to be built would be 23” from
the sideline. Now that the error in the Back Bay Boundary plan has been discovered, it is clear
the structure is actually 12.05 feet from the sideline.

The applicant’s father, who uses a wheelchair, stays in the residence when he visits. For that
reason, access to the upper story of the building is via a ramp that leads to a landing on the south
side of the building. The building plans approved by the City in 2005 included an 8' x 5.5'
landing with roof overhang on that south side, and a ramp approximately 4 feet long to bridge the
gap from the ground to the landing. (See elevation sketch marked as Exhibit A).

As built, the landing is slightly smaller than what was permitted (7° x 5.5”) but the ramp is 12’
long, which is the length necessary to reach the ground at a grade suitable for use by a person in
a wheelchair. (See photograph marked as Exhibit B). Ten years later, the reason for this
discrepancy in the length of the ramp on the plans and as-built is unclear.

At the bottom of the ramp the applicant has installed a boardwalk to allow wheelchair access
around the back of the building. The boardwalk, which is not affixed to the ground, les as close
to the house as possible. (See photograph marked as Exhibit C.) The boardwalk is necessary
because the land is uneven and is muddy after rain. This boardwalk was not shown on the plans

submitted in 2005. The applicant requests it be allowed to remain because it facilitates safe
access to the building.

As is evident from the 2015 survey that is part of this application packet and the photograph
attached as Exhibit B, there was a set of stairs that led from the landing into the yard. Those

stairs were not included in the 2003 application, and they have recently been removed. (See
photograph marked as Exhibit D).



Hardship variance standards pursuént to Portland City Code §14-473 (¢) (3):

A The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is granted.

Strict application of the setback provisions of the ordinance would require the applicant’s
building to be either drastically altered or removed from this parcel, because there is no way it
can be re-located on the parcel and meet the other setbacks. Both of these “solutions” would
result in significant economic and practical hardship for the applicant, and prevent her from

achieving a reasonable return, considering the funds she invested to construct this home pursuant
to a valid building permit.

b, The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not
to the general conditions in the neighborhood.

The unique circumstance that forms the basis for this variance request is the erroneous
survey that was relied upon by the applicant in 2005 in siting and designing the building, and
relied upon by the City during the permitting process. As noted, above, the applicant did not
learn of the error in identifying the southerly line of her parcel until 2015, when she hired a
different surveyor to do additional survey work after the monuments set by the 2005 surveyor

were disrupted during Portland Water District extension of public water/sewer lines past her
home.

The 2015 surveyor—Eugene Schleh PLS of Northeastern Land Surveying—noticed the
mistake in the 2005 survey. Details about the error are set forth in an affidavit by Mr. Schleh
that is included in this application packet. Even though the applicant did everything right prior to
building this structure—she had a full survey done and went through the permitting process-—the
building is out of compliance with the zoning ordinance because of the previous surveyor’s error.
The error was not in any way due to the applicant’s action or inaction,

c. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.

This is a densely-settled beachfront neighborhood of Peaks Island, Many lots in the area
do not meet the minimum lot size of 20,000 sf in the IR-2 zone because they existed in their
current configuration long before zoning was adopted.

The 2015 survey shows the applicant’s parcel contains 18,643.3 square feet. It is legally
non-conforming as to lot size because it was a lot of record held under separate and distinct
ownership from any adjoining lots since prior to fuly 15, 1985 (sce Land Use Code §14-433).

This confirmation that it is a lot of record per §14-433 was made by the City in 2005 when the
building permit was issued.



The applicant’s boathouse/residence now has existed for a decade. At 18,643 sf, the
parcel is larger than many of the surrounding parcels. (See tax map in packet for comparison.)
The grant of a variance to allow the building to remain in its current location 7.95 feet within the
sideline setback will not alter the essential character of the locality in any way.

As for the ramp and the boardwalk, the grade of the land necessitates 12° ramp for the
pitch to be navigable, and the boardwalk (which is not attached to the ground) acts as an
extension of that ramp in order to allow access via wheelchair. The grant of a variance to allow
the ramp/boardwalk to remain in its current location 13.5 feet within the sideline setback will not
alter the essential character of the locality in any way.

d. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner.

The need for a setback variance stems from an error by a licensed surveyor who
represented to both the applicant and the City an inaccurate location of the boundary line
between the applicant’s land and the parcel immediately to its south. Neither the applicant nor
the City was aware of this error until 2015 when another surveyor noticed it. Accordingly, the

hardship cannot be said to be in any way the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior
owner.

The applicant has inquired with the abutter to the south (Central Maine Power Company)
about purchasing land that would cure this setback deficiency, but CMP is unwilling to sell, as is

evidenced by the email exchange attached as Exhibit E hereto. Accordingly, no other option is
available to the applicant besides a variance.
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EXHIBIT C
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S EXHIBIT E
Brenda BUChanan pirl * — N i B ot e B, - P K T Ay R g

From: Brenda Buchanan

Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 3:52 PM
To: ‘Hevey, Richard P

Subject: RE: Voicemail from Friday

Hello Rich,

Thank you for being back to me. The switchboard routed me to you, but maybe the operator assumed you were
the one to match me up with the right lawyer.

Tn any event, I have a client who owns property abutting the old CMP power station on Peaks Island, which is at
the corner of Island Avenue and City Point Road. In 1984, CMP conveyed to my client’s predecessor in title a
piece of land that was most but not ali of a parcel it had obtained in 1946, For some reason, CMP retained a
long, narrow triangle from that 1984 conveyance.

My client is interested in finding out if CMP might now be willing to convey that long, narrow triangle to her. [
know there have been some environmental issues with the CMP property there, and obviously my client would

need some assurances that the land in question is not contaminated, but first things first, I want to find out if
CMP is even open to selling it to her,

Does that help define the scope?
Many thanks,
Brenda

Brenda M. Buchanan, Esq.
Warren, Currier & Buchanan, LL.C
57 Exchange Street

Portland, Maine 04101

Tel, 207-772-1262

Fax 207-772-1279
brenda®@wacubu.com
www.wacubu.com

From: Hevey, Richard P. [maiito:Richard. Hevey@cmpeo.com]
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 2:32 PM

To: Brenda Buchanan

Subject: Voicemail from Friday

Brenda,

| got your voicemail late on Friday. I'll give you disclaimer that | don’t dabble much in Real Estate issues. If

you could send me a quick e-mail on what you are looking for, Fll get you in touch with the right person in
CMP’s Real Estate area.



Than ké,

Rich

CENTRAL MAINE
POWER

Richard Hevey
Senior Counsel

83 Edison Ave, Augusta, ME 04336
Telephone 207.621 6546

Cell 207.557.0290

Fax 207 6214714

Richard Hevev@cmpoo.com

# Inthe interast of the anvironment,
§;~==’ﬂw§ please print only if necessary and racycle.
A

Pleage consider the environment before printing thies email.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and immediately
delete this message and any attachment hereto and/or copy hereof, as such message
containe confidential information intended solely for the individual or entity to whom it
is addressed. The use or disclosure of such informatsion to third parties is prohibited by
law and may give rise to civil or criminal liability.

The views presented in this message are solely those of the author (g} and do not
necessarily represent the opinion of Iberdrola USA Networks, Inc. or any company of its
group. Neither Iberdrola USA Networks, Inc. nor any company of its group guarantees the
integrity, security or proper receipt of this message. Likewise, neither Therdrola Usa
Networks, Inc. nor any company of its group accepts any liability whatscever for any
possible damages arising from, or in connection with, data interception, software viruses
or manipulation by third parties.



From: Richards, Alice D. <Alice.Richards@cmpco.coms
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2015 4:47 PM

To: Brenda Buchanan

Cc: Hevey, Richard P.

Subject: Peaks Island Property

Brenda,

Richard Hevey forwarded your email to me regarding CMP property on Peak’s Island, Unfortunately, CMP is not

interested in a sale of the property at this time. | will keep your name and contact information on file in the event the
property becomes available in the future.

Thank You

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and immediately
delete this message and any attachment hereto and/or copy hereof, as such message
contains confidential information intended solely for the individual or entity to whom it
is addressed. The use or disclosure of such information to third parties is prohibited by
law and may give rise to civil or criminal liability.

The views presented in this message arve solely those of the author(s) and do not
necessarily represent the opinion of Tberdrola USA Networks, Inc. or any company of its
group. Neither Iberdrola USA Networks, Inc. nor any company of its group guarantees the
integrity, security or proper receipt of this message. Likewise, neither Iberdrola USA
Networks, Inc. nor any company of its group accepts any liability whatsocever for any

possible damages arising from, or in connection with, data interception, software viruges
or manipulation by third parties.



Jeff Levine, AICP, Director
Planning & Urban Development Department

Ann Machado
Zoning Administrator

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Variance Appeal Application

Except as specifically provided by the Ordinance, a variance may be granted by the Board of Appeals ONLY
where strict application of the Ordinance, or a provision thereof, to the petitioner and his property would

cause undue hardship. In order for the Board to find “undue hardship” the applicant must answer ALL of

the following questions and provide supporting evidence. The Board will consider this evidence in deciding
whether to grant the appeal.

1. The land in question cannot yicld a teasonable return unless a variance is granted. [NOTE: “failure to

yield a ‘reasonable return’ means ‘the practical loss of all beneficial use of the land.. Reasonable return

DOES NOT mean maximum return” Rowe v. City of South Portland, 730 4.2d 673, 675 (ME 1999}
(citations omitted, }]

Satisfied: NOT Satisfied:

Reason & supporting facts:

2. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the

property and NOT to the general
conditions of the neighborhood.

Satisfied: NOT Satisfied:

Reason & supporting facts:

389 Congress Street * Portland Maine 04101-3509 * Phone: (207) 874-8703

*Fax: (207} 874-8716 (vev 06-14-12}
http:/ /www.portlandmaine.gov/planning /buildinsp.asp * E-Mail;

buildinginsgectigns@pgrtlangjmaine.ggv




Jeff Levine, AICP, Director Ann Machado

Planning & Urban Development Department Zoning Administrator

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Variance Appeal Application
3. The granting of a variance will NOT alter the essential character of the locality.

Satisfied: NOT Satisfied:

Reason & supporting facts:

4. The hardship is NOT the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner.
Satisfied: NOT Satisfied:

Reason & supporting facts:

389 Congress Street * Portiand Maine 04101-3509 * Phone: (207) 874-8703 * Fax: (207) 874-8716 (tev 06-14-12)
http:/ /www.portlandmaine gov/planning /buildinsp.asp * E-Mail: buildingigspeg;ions@portlandmaine.ggv




BOUNDARY SURVEY OF LAND AT
328 AND 334 ISLAND AVENUE, PEAKS ISLAND
PORTLAND, MAINE

HADE FOR CHARIBS AND SANTRA RADIS
524 ISLAND AVENUE, FELKS ISLAND, FORTLAND, RMAINE 04108
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Eugene Schieh, in my capacity as President of Northeastern Land Surveying of Gorham, Maine,
being duly sworn and under oath do hereby depose and state that:

1.

T am a professional land surveyor licensed by the State of Maine. My license number
is 2063.

In June, 2015, I performed a Standard Boundary Survey for Charles and Sandra
Radis (collectively, “Radis™) the respective owners of adjacent parcels located at
328 and 334 Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Maine. My survey, dated June 30, 2015
and entitled “Boundary Survey of Land at 328 and 334 Island Avenue, Peaks Island,
Portland, Maine” shall be referred to herein as “the NLS Survey.”

The parcel at 334 Island Avenue currently is owned by Charles Radis by virtue of a
deed from Bruce and Eunice Lincoln dated May 30, 1986 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds (“CCRD”) in Book 7195, Page 319.

The parcel at 328 Island Avenue currently is owned by Sandra Radis by virtue of a
deed from Eunice Lincoln (formerly Eunice Garrett) dated May 30, 1986 and
recorded in the CCRD in Book 7195, Page 323. For the purpose of this affidavit, it
shall be referred to as the “Sandra Radis Parcel.”

In the course of my work for Charles and Sandra Radis, I examined a number of
past surveys of land near the Radis lots, including a plan titled “Boundary Survey
Plan 334 Island Avenue, Peaks Island , Maine for Charles D. & Sandra K. Radis”
made by Back Bay Boundary dated March 12, 2004. 1 found this plan in the
building permit file for the parcel in the City of Portland Municipal offices, (the
“Back Bay Boundary survey”). A reduced-size copy of same is attached hereto,
marked as Exhibit 1.

The Back Bay Boundary survey shows the southerly boundary of the Sandra Radis
Parcel in what appears to be the same location as the southerly boundary of a lot
conveyed by Bertram F. Hill to the Casco Bay Light & Power Company (now
known as Central Maine Power Company) by deed dated October 9, 1937 and
recorded in the CCRD in Book 1825, Page 408 (the “Hill Deed™).

The Hill Deed describes the land being conveyed as “being part of Lot three (3) as
delineated on the Plan of Division of the Real Estate of Henry Parsons, recorded in
the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Plan Book 2, Page 46; bounded on the
north by a portion of lot two (2); on the east by Island Avenue; on the south by a

1



10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

15.

portion of lot four (4) on said plan (now or recently owned by Peaks Island
Corporation whose name was changed to Casco Bay Light and Power Company,
effective July 17, 1942) and on the west by the seashore.” The above-referenced
Henry Parsons Plan is attached to this affidavit, marked as Exhibit 2.

Central Maine Power Company conveyed a portion of the land described in the Hill
Deed to Eunice Garrett on February 2, 1984 in a deed recorded in the CCRD in
Book 6397, Page 14 (the “CMP to Garrett Deed”). It is attached as Exhibit 3.

The CMP to Garrett Deed does not describe and convey all of what CMP got in the
Hill Deed. The deed states clearly that it is meant and intended to “convey a portion
of the premises conveyed to Casco Bay Light & Power Company by Bertram F. Hill
by deed dated July 1, 1946, recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds
in Book 1825, Page 408.”

When the legal descriptions recited in the Hill Deed and the CMP to Garrett Deed
are compared, the portion of the Hill parcel retained by Central Maine Power is
evident. The retained portion is shown highlighted in yellow in a reduced-size copy
of my survey, which is attached as Exhibit 4.

As is clear from my work, the portion of land retained by CMP lies immediately
adjacent to other land owned by CMP to the south.

On its 2004 plan, Back Bay Boundary survey failed to recognize that CMP retained
a portion of what had been conveyed to it by Hill. Accordingly, based on my
research and field work done in the course of the Radis Survey, it is my professional
opinion that the Back Bay survey shows the southerly boundary of what is now the
Sandra Radis parcel at 328 Island Avenue in an incorrect location.

The correct location of the boundary between the CMP-owned land and the Sandra
Radis parcel at 328 Island Avenue is as shown on my plan.

The erroneous Back Bay Boundary survey was relied upon by Sandra Radis and the
City during the permitting of construction of the home located at 328 Island Avenue,
Attached to this affidavit and marked as Exhibit § is Building Permit #04-0899,
with accompanying inspection notes.

Attached to this affidavit and marked as Exhibit 6 is a letter dated October 5, 2005
from Robert T. Greenlaw PLS of Back Bay Boundary to the Portland Building

Inspector’s office certifying that his firm’s survey crew verified that the foundation
footings complied with applicable setbacks.



16.  Because the side setback requirement in the IR2 zone in 2005 (and still today) is
twenty (20) feet, it is clear the Back Bay Boundary crew was measuring from the
boundary line shown on its erroneous plan. If the Back Bay Survey were correct,
the house built by Sandra Radis would be in conformity with setback requirements.
However, as is evident from my plan, the southeasterly comer of the structure
located on the Sandra Radis Parcel is, in fact, only 12.5° from the southerly
boundary of that parcel with the adjacent CMP parcel.

17. The above statements are based on my personal knowledge, and I believe them to be
frue and accurate,

-

;<
Dated at Portland, Maine this %{ day of December, 2015

e

Eugene Schleh, President
Northeastern Land Surveying

STATE OF MAINE ‘ /
CUMBERLAND, ss Date: {é_ {5 15
/ {
Then personally appeared the above-named EUGENE SCHLEH, in his capacity as President of

Northeastern Land Surveying, and stated that the foregoing statements are true and based on his
personal knowledge, and that he executes this affidavit as his free act and deed.

Before me, _
<
Notary Public
Bf&am pa M. %V&Lm/vﬁ A
Printed Name Mﬁc Mg gf!a@ # 70%51‘

Commission Expires: '(’7 P



— EXHIBIT 1 -

GENERAL NOTES:
1. RECORD DWNER OF PARCEL: SANDRA K. RADIS BOOK 7195° .
PAGE 319 AS RECORDED IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY PEGISTRY D
DEEDS
MEAN HIGHWATER AS 2. BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON A MAGNETIC OBRSERVATIAN TAKEN AT
DBSERVED ON 12/15/2003 THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.

3. AREA OF SUBJEET PARCEL: 19123836, FT, 0.44 ACRES

4. REFERENCE 1S MABE TO THE FOLLOWING PLANS:

a.> PORTION OF LOT NO. 2 ACCORDING TH PLAN BY E. THRASHER.
DATEDB APRIL 1865 RECORBED IN PLAN BK 2 PG 46.

b) LAND NOW OR FORMERLY DOF EUNICE A, GARRETT, PEAKS ISLAND,
e CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE RECORPED IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY

EXTENT OF ZONE A2
ELEVATION 9 AS SHOWN
ON FEMA MAP, SEE NOT

~—

BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN
334 ISLAND AVE PEAKS ISLAND, MANE

— REGISTRY OF DEEDS PLAN BODK 2 PAGE 46.
& T = . c) CITY OF PORTLAND ASSESSORS PLAN NO. 87 PEAKS ISLAND.
N/F S, ZONING:  IR2

HARLES & DONMA BOYCE FRONT YARD 25 FEET, REAR YARD 25 FEET, SIDE YARD 26 FEET
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ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY, a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Maine and located at
Edison Drive, Augusta, in the County of Kennebec and State of
Maine 04336, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable
consideration paid by EUNICE A. GARRETT and whose mailing ad-
dress is P.C. Box 542, Scarborough, Maine 04074, the receipt
whereof it does hereby acknowledge, does hereby remise, nelease,
bargin, sell and convey, and forever quit-claim unto the said
Eunice A. Garrett, her heirs and assigns forever, a certain lot
or parcel of land situated on Peaks Icland in the City of Port-
land, County of Cumberland, State of Maine, more particularly
located and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe on the westerly

sideline of Island Avenue, so called; thence

northeasterly eighty eight (88) feet, more or

less, along the westerly sideline of Island

Avenue to an iron pipe; thence westerly two

hundred sixty (260) feet, more or less, along

the Grantees' southerly property line to an

iron pipe; thence continuing on the same

course to the low water mark; thence south-

westerly along the low water mark sixty four

{64} feet, more or less, to a point; thence

southeasterly two hundred sixty five (265)
feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Meaning and intending to convey a portion of

the premises conveyed to Casco Bay Light &

Power Company by Bertram F. Hill by deed

dated July 1, 1946, recorded in Cumbexland

¢ounty Registry of Deeds in Book 1825, Page

408.
And the Grantor does covenant with the said Grantee her heirs and
assigns, that it will warrant and forever defend the premises to
the said Grantees, her heirs and assigns, forever, against the
lawful elaims and demands of all persons claiming by, through

or under it.

The Grantor covenants and agrees that it will obtain the release
of the premises hereby conveyed from the lien of its First apd
General Mortgage to State Street Bank and Trust Company, Trustee,
daked as of June 1; 1$21, and indentures supplemental thereto,
and also from the lien of its General and Refunding Mortgage
Indenture to The First National Bank of Boskon, Trustee, dated
April 15, 1976, and indentuxes supplemental thereto, on or be-
fore May 1, 19485,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the privileges

and appurktenances thereunto belonging, to the said Eunice A.
Garrett, her heirs and assigns, forever.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Central Maine Power Company has
caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal
and signed in its corporate name by Robert C, Matheson, its
Assistant Vice President, thereunto duly authorized, this

2. day of {QéﬂxumEr_, in the year of our Lord one thousand
nine hundred and eighty four.

Signed, Sealed and Delevered

in presence of CENTRﬁ;zgﬁgNE POWER COMPANY
Vot QLT str ot (> PP el
U

Robert C. Matheson
Assistant Viece President

Administrative Services

STATE OF MARINE

Kennebec, s8 {géfukﬂ*ﬂ, EL , 19g4
[4]

Personally appeared the above named Robert C. Matheson, Assistant
Vigce President, Administrative Services, Central Maine Power Company,
and acknowledged the foregoing instrument teo be his free act and
deed in his said capacity, and the free act and deed of said

Central Maine Power Company, before me,

J. gﬂbert Curtis
Justice of the Peace
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View from shore

Radis home on left

Former CMP power station on right
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WARRANTY DEED

23315 :
Kumy all Men by these Presents,

Uhut EUNICE A. LINCOLN {formerly Bunice A. Garrett) of Scarborek
Cumberland County, Maine ("Grantor')

inconsiderationof  one dollar and other goad and valuable consideration

paid by SAMDRA K. RADIS

whase mailing addressis Island Avenue, Peaks Island, Portland, Maine 04108
{"Grantee")

the teceipt whereof I @0 hereby acknawledge, do  hercby plee, grant, bargatn, sell and

roupey untothesaldd  Sandra K. BRadis,

her heirsand asslgns ferover, 2 certain lot or parcel of land situated
on Peaks Island, Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine,
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iren pipe located on the Northwesterly sideline
of Island Avenue, and said pipe being also located on the Southerly
sideline of lot number 3 according to E. Thrasher plan of Peaks
Island, dated April 1865 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 2, Page 46; thence Worth 69° 50
West, 265 feet, more or less, by said land now or formerly of
Central Maine Power Company to an iron pipe located at the high
water mark of Caseo Bay; thence North Rasterly by said high water
mark, 64 feet, more or less, to an irom pipe, and land, now or
formerly, of Bruce F. Lincoln et ux; thence.North 75° 43*' East,
236.6 feet, more or less, by land, now or formerly, of said |
Lincoln to an iron pipe, and Northwesterly sideline of said Island
Avenue; thence South 479 55! West, 88 feat, more or lesa, by the

Northwasterly sideline of said Island Avenue to the point of
beginning,

Algo meaning and intending to convey by this instrument all
interest in and to the flats between high and low water mark opposit
and adjacent to said parcel.

Reserving from said parcel all utility sasements and rights
of way of regord,

Reference may be had to Deed of Central Maine Power Company to
Bunice A. Garrett dated Pabruary 2, 1584, and recorded in gajid
Registry of Deeds in Bock £397, Page 14.

Reference may also be had to Exhibit A attached hereto,
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mu f}aue anh {o f)ﬂm the aforegranied am bargained premises, with all the privileges

und apparienances thereof, 1o the sald Grantee, her

heirs aud assigns, to hayr and their use and behaof forever.
Aud I do  rowenas! withhessidGraniee ,  Rer  heimsand asslgas,
that I am lawlully seized in fee of the premises, that they are free of all encumbrances
hal ¥ have good right to selt and convey the same to the sald Grantee 10 hold as nforesaid; and
that I and my heies shall and will spareant aud defend  the same to the said
Grantee , her hsirsand assigns forever, against the lawfud claims and demands of all persons,

In Witneas miérrmf.

I ,thesaid EUNICE A. LINCOLN
{formerly Eunice A. Garrett) :

amd Bruce ¥, Lincoln

Hasbraicd/mifig of the saga Eunice A. Lincoln ‘

joining in this deed as Grantor , and relingquishing and canveying all ights by descent and afl other rights
In the above described premises, have bereunto st our hands and seald this 3ok

day of the monthof May JADISBE

taurd, Seabed and Deligered

‘
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Btate nf Muive, Gounty of  Cumberland g, May3o 19g6.

Then personally appeared theabove named  RUNICE A. LINCOLN and BRUCE
F. LINCOLN

and acknowledged the foregoing instrumenttobe  thedx

free act and deed,

Befare me,

blorer i
Allomey at Law
RECEIVED DEpiirs O gegLir

RECOREEN #7777 OF DEEDS T Y et
1966 HRY 30 PH 3:03

SUMBERLAND COUNTY
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SANDRA K. RADIS
334 Island Avenue
Peaks Island, Maine 04108

September 15, 2015

Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

RE:  Application for Practical Difficulty Variance
328 Island Avenue, Peaks Island
Map 87, Block R, Lot 2

To Whom It May Concern;

I hereby authorize my attorney, Brenda M. Buchanan, Esq. of the firm Warren, Currier &
Buchanan LLC of Portland to represent me in discussions with the City of Portland
zoning administration and before the Zoning Board of Appeals on all matters related to
my above-referenced application for a practical difficulty variance, and to sign all
applications and other necessary documentation in regard to same on my behalf.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely, R
\La“,u"j}ka /‘ / \,,lx.i((r’/\

Sandra K. Radis



